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real estate so owned or occupied, a convenient, 
suitable and sufficient supply of good drinking 
water, in tanks or troughs of such a height that 
teams attached to vehicles may drink therefrom, 
for the public use, shall receive from the super-
visors of the town a certificate each year setting 
forth the fact, which shall entitle him to a credit 
of five dollars ($5.00) for that year on his high-
way tax, for which he is liable by reason of his 
ownership or occupancy of said real estate; pro-
vided, that such watering place shall have been 
maintained for one year next preceding the time 
that such highway tax becomes due; and pro-
vided further, that such watering places shall not 
be established within two miles by the line of the 
highway of another so certified. 

SECTION 2. Any controversy arising under this 
enactment shall be decided by the supervisors of 
the town in which such real estate is situated, sub-
ject to appeal to the county judge. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 31, 1883. 

[No. 214, A.] 	 [Published April 18, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 238. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 551 of the private and local laws of 
1866, an act to organize a union school district in the village 
of Monroe, in the county of Green, as amended by chapter 
81 of the private and local laws of 1872, and chapter 74 of 
the laws of 1877. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of the private and local Amended. 

laws of 1866, as amended by section 1 of chapter 
74, laws of 1877, is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 1. The following described 
territory, namely: All of sections twenty-six 
(26), thirty-four (34), thirty-five (35), and the east 
half (1) and southwest quarter (1) of section twenty-
seven (27), of town two (2) north, of range 
seven (7) east. Also lots number one (1), two (2), 
three (3), four (4), five (5), six (6), eleven (11) and 
twelve (12), of section number two (2), and lots 
numbers one (1), two (2), three (3), six (6), seven 
(7), eight (8), nine (9), ten (10) and eleven (11), of 
section number three (3), all in town one (1) north, 



190 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN.—CH. 238. 

of range seven (7) east. Also the northwest quar-
ter (+) of the southwest quarter (1) of section 
number thirty-six (36), in town number two (2) 
north, of range seven (7) east, in the town of 
Monroe, Green county, Wisconsin, is hereby or-
ganized into and constituted a union school dis-
trict, to.be  known as union school district num-
ber one of the city of Monroe. 

Additional 	SECTION 2. Section 9 of chapter 81 of the pri- 
section. 	vate and local laws of 1872, is hereby amended to 

read as follows: Section 2. The following shall 
stand as an additional section to said chapter 551 
of the private and local laws of 1866, and be num-
bered as follows: Section 14. The board of edu-
cation at their first regular meeting after the 
annual school meeting of said district in each year, 
may elect by ballot one of their number a superin-
tendent, who shall hold said office one year, who 
shall have general supervision over the schools 
in said union district, and who shall be the gen-
eral executive officer of the board. It shall be 
his duty to visit the several schools in said district 
frequently enough during each term thereof to en-
able him, as far as practicable to obtain full knowl-
edge of their condition, and to submit a written re-
port from time to time to the board of education; he 
shall have power, and it shall be his duty, to carry 
into effect such rules as the board of education 
may direct. 

Annual school 	SECTION 3. The annual school meeting of said 
meeting, when union school district number one (1) of the city of held. 

Monroe, shall, after the passage of this act, be held 
on the first Monday of July in each year, at the 
high school building in said district. The hour of 
meeting shall be seven o'clock in the afternoon. 
All proceedings of any annual school meeting 
previously held on the first Monday of June in 
said district are hereby legalized. 

Present incum- SECTION 4. The present incumbent of the office 
bents, how long 
to hold. 	of district clerk shall hold his office until the an- 

nual meeting in the year 1885. The present incum-
bent of the office of director shall hold his office 
until the annual meeting in the year 1884. The 
present incumbent of the office of district treas-
urer shall hold his office until the annual meeting 
in the year 1883, when the terms of office as pro-
vided in this section expire. Successors to such 
incumbents shall be elected, who shall hold their 
office for three years. Thereafter successors shall 
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be elected every three years. The four assistant 
directors provided for in section 1 of chapter 81 of 
the private and local laws of 1872, two of which 
were elected in the year 1880, shall hold their 
office until the annual meeting in the year 1883, 
two of which were elected in the year 1881, shall 
hold their office until the annual meeting in the 
year 1884. Thereafter successors shall be elected 
to such incumbents, whose terms shall expire as 
assistant directors as provided in this section, who 
shall hold their office for two years. Thereafter, 
successors shall be elected every two years. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 31. 1883. 

[No. 158, A.] 	 [Published April 17, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 239. 
AN ACT to authorize the county of Lincoln to fund its in- 

debtedness. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of Lincoln Auth9rized to 

fnund county, shall have power to issue the bonds of 	indebted- 

said county to an amount not exceeding ninety 
thousand dollars ($90,000). Such-bonds shall bear 
interest at a rate not exceeding seven (7) per cent. 
per annum, payable annually, from the date of 
issue, and may be negotiated or sold by said 
county, or exchanged by said county for the in-
debtedness of said county, as hereafter provided, 
but such bonds shall not be so negotiated or sold 
or exchanged at less than par. Such bonds shall 
be drawn for such amounts, and made payable at 
such times, as will make such bonds become due 
as near as may be in ten annual installments, the 
first installment becoming due in two years after 
the date of such bonds. 

SECTION 2. All moneys derived from the sale of Moneys, how 

such bonds, shall, immediately after their sale, be applied' 
used by said county for the following purposes in 
the order named: First, to extinguish the judg-
ment indebtedness existing against said county, 
each judgment creditor or his assigns to be paid 
pro rata from said money until the whole of said 
judgment indebtedness is extinguished, and the 
remainder, if any, for the extinguishment of the 


